
PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL 
PART I 
SECTION 1: APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
APPLICATION No: 20/76043/FUL 

APPLICANT: Mish Liyanage 

LOCATION: 12 New Barton Street, Salford, M6 7WW 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from Class C3 dwelling to Class C4, 4-bed, 4-

person HMO, together with erection of a single storey rear 

extension 

WARD: Claremont 

 

 
 
Description of Site and Surrounding Area  
 
The application relates to 12 New Barton Street, a two-storey dwelling in Irlams o’ th’ Height. The property sits towards 
the eastern end of a terrace of 22 houses, within a network of traditional terraced streets accessed from the wider 
highway network via Claremont Road to the east and Park Lane to the west. It is an attractive red-brick property with 
original features being relatively in-tact including a bay-window at ground floor on the front elevation, stone headers 
and cills and brick detailing such as an archway over the front door.  
 
The property, as with other dwellings in the terrace, benefits from a small paved garden to the front, separated from 
the footway by a low brick wall. At the rear is a small yard which connects into a secure, adopted alleyway that runs 
the full length of the terrace to Pomfret Street to the west. The two-storey outrigger to the rear of the property is a 
common feature across the terrace; this has been previously extended by way of a lightweight single-storey storage 
structure. The property has no off-road parking, as is the case with almost all surrounding properties.  
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character, although there is a wide range of services and 
facilities within the medium range including St. Luke’s and St. John’s primary schools and Height Library. The site is 
located approximately 60m from the Irlams o’ th’ Height Neighbourhood Centre on Bolton Road, with pedestrian 
access to the precinct available from Claremont Road (near opposite to the junction with New Barton Street), and is 
circa 180m from the local bus interchange on Bolton Road. 
 
The site is some 75m from the western boundary of the Irlams o’ th’ Height conservation area, however there is no 
inter-visibility between the two sites.  



 
 

 
Figure 1 – 12 New Barton Street (centre), front elevation 

 
Description of Proposal  
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the property from a Class C3 dwellinghouse to a 
small House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - Use Class C4 - with four bedrooms, together with a proposed single-
storey rear extension.  
 
The proposed internal arrangement comprises one bedroom at ground floor level, at the front of the property, together 
with a combined kitchen/dining/living area to the rear. The ground floor bedroom would benefit from provision of an 
en-suite bathroom. Three further bedrooms would be provided at first floor level, together with a shared bathroom.  
 
The application also seeks permission for a single-storey rear extension, which would provide additional floorspace 
within the kitchen area, and would replace the existing lightweight outhouse. The proposed extension would extend 
1.13m to the rear, spanning nearly the full width of the existing outrigger save for a small offset from the shared 
boundary with 14 New Barton Street. It would be constructed with red facing brickwork and a flat roof with a rubber 
membrane covering. 
 
A secure cycle store would be provided in the rear yard, with capacity for two bicycles. 
 

 
Figure 2 – Proposed Ground Floor Layout 



 
 

 
Figure 3 – Proposed First Floor Layout 

 
Publicity 
 
None. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None. 
 
Neighbour Notification  
 
Seven neighbouring properties have been notified of the application.  
 
Representations  
 
Five separately addressed letters of objection have been received in response to the application publicity, 
summarised in the table below. 
 
Two letters of objection were received from Councillors Barbara Bentham and Mike Pevitt, which reflect the views 
of their constituents and which are summarised below. 
 

 C – comment received         R – officer response 

C The development would be wholly out of character for the host property and the street in general – 
the development would damage the family character of the neighbourhood, which has a strong sense 
of community. The constant changing of tenants can have a detrimental impact on the community as 
a whole. 
 
The property would be better remaining as a family home, especially at a time when so many 
properties are unaffordable to many young couples/families and Salfordians in general and given that 
there are schools in the vicinity. 

R The principle of the change of use of the property to Class C4, including consideration of the 
cumulative impacts of HMOs on the community, is considered in the relevant analysis below. All 
rented housing is subject to a certain degree of transiency; this is not unique to HMOs.  
 
HMOs do provide a valuable contribution towards the delivery of more affordable accommodation 
within the City, particularly for residents for whom the existing supply of smaller accommodation, such 
as flats and terraced housing, does not present a viable option. 

C The property is not large enough to safely accommodate up to 8 adults – this raises questions 
regarding space standards and fire regulations. 

R The matters of internal floorspace and amenity standards are considered in detail in the ‘Residential 
Amenity’ analysis section below. In accordance with the Council’s relevant licensing standards, the 
property could only be occupied by a maximum of 4 people. The matter of compliance with relevant 
fire and safety regulations falls under separate legislative regimes.  

C There is enough student accommodation available in the City and there is little commercial need to 
crowbar as many renters as possible into a relatively small property. 



 
 

R The application does not propose specific accommodation for students.  

C The development would add no value to the area and would cause severe disruption (noise, pollution, 
utilities). 
 
The party walls to neighbouring properties are only 1 brick thickness. The use of the property by 4 
people would increase noise to an unbearable level, and the building work would cause significant 
disturbance, including for neighbouring residents who are currently working from home. 

R The impact of the development on the occupiers of neighbouring properties is considered in the 
relevant analysis section below.  

C Parking on New Barton Street is already an issue, with residents often having to park on surrounding 
streets – 4 extra adults could mean 4 extra cars looking for a parking space. Although a bike shed is 
included in the proposals, it is not considered that this would resolve the car parking issue. 

R This matter is considered in detail in the relevant analysis section below. The LHA does not consider 
that the additional parking demand from the development would result in a severe impact on the 
surrounding highway network and it is noted that the site is in a sustainable location with access to 
public transport. 

C The front door of No. 12 is around 6 inches from the front door at No. 14 – this presents a health risk 
in the current COVID-19 pandemic. Students are a high-risk group and households should not be 
mixing under COVID restrictions. 

R The location of these doorways is an existing arrangement – no alterations are proposed to the front 
elevation of the building or to the methods of access/egress. Measures required to reduce the spread 
of COVID-19, such as maintaining ‘social’ and physical distancing are temporary and cannot be 
considered to carry weight in the determination of this application. 

C Water pressure in the area is already low (and Nos. 8-14 New Barton Street share a single 
connection point to the water main) – adding 4 more people would put too great a burden on the 
water supply. Sewers in the area are also 120 years old and cannot be expected to cope with an 
extra 4 people. 

R The property is currently a two-bedroom house and could feasibly be occupied by 3-4 people; there is 
no evidence to suggest that the proposed change of use would adversely impact the water supply 
available to surrounding properties or result in an exceedance of sewer capacity. Water companies 
are required to maintain a minimum pressure of water; systematic issues regarding water pressure 
should be referred by residents to United Utilities.  

C The property currently has a single waste bin that is collected once every three weeks – this is 
inadequate for four residents, each of which would be preparing their own food. There is a lack of 
outdoor space for storing additional bins if provided. HMO properties often attract complaints 
regarding overflowing and contaminated bins, which can lead to vermin. 

R The submitted site plans demonstrate that adequate space is available within the rear yard to 
accommodate the requisite number of bins. Issues related to overflowing and contaminated bins are 
specific to individual properties, rather than to particular residential uses e.g. HMOs. 

C The development would reduce the value of surrounding houses. 

R The impact of development on property values is not a material planning consideration. 

C The Council is itself concerned about the proliferation of small HMOs in Salford, to the extent that it 
launched a consultation in October on how to deal with the issue. The results of recent inspections 
show that 93% of three and four person HMOs had issues regarding fire safety and escape routes; 
over one-third were damp or suffering from mould and one-third had inadequate or no heating.  

R The consultation referred to relates to the proposed introduction of a new city-wide Additional 
Licensing scheme for all three and four person HMOs. The proposed Additional Licensing scheme is 
intended to ensure that such properties are of a good standard, safe for tenants and well managed 
and that residents are afforded the same protection as people in licensed HMOs.  
 
It is important to note that there is no evidence or reason to consider that the small HMO proposed 
under this application would fail to be of a good standard or would be managed ineffectively. 
Licensing is a separate regulatory process and should not be conflated with control under planning 
legislation. 

 
Consultations (Summaries) 
 
Air Quality, Noise and Contaminated Land – No objection. 
The site is not within the Greater Manchester Air Quality Management Area. The scale and nature of the development 
is not likely to have a significant impact on traffic – no objections on air quality grounds. 



 
 
 
The are no significant noise issues with respect to this development. Recommend a condition to restrict the hours of 
noise generative construction work, as the area is predominantly residential. 
 
There is minimal operational development associated with the application; the end use is no more sensitive than the 
existing use. No comments regarding contaminated land. 
 
Flood Risk & Drainage – No objection. 
All works should be completed in accordance with Building Regulations Part H. 
 
Highways – No objection. 
The site is located within a residential neighbourhood with local amenities nearby. The application does not include 
any off-street parking, however there are no parking restrictions to the front of the property and it is envisioned that 
residents will park on the highway. Although the development may attract additional on-street parking, due to the 
minor scale of the development and in accordance to NPPF it would not be considered to have a “severe” impact on 
the local highway network. 
 
There are bus stops located within 200m walk on Bolton Road, from which there are regular services to Bolton, 
Salford precinct, Swinton, Walkden and Manchester City Centre. The development is considered to be located in a 
sustainable area. 
 
There is cycle storage proposed to be installed to the rear yard in a lockable shed – the plan states that this includes 
a vertical racking system, which the local highway authority does not support. Therefore, they recommend that a floor 
stand is included in the shed and full detail of the racking system should be secured by condition. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
GMSF 
The Revised Draft Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (‘GMSF’) was subject to public consultation at the start of 
2019. The next version of the plan is expected to be published in for a period of representations in late 2020. In 
accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework it is considered that very limited weight 
can be given to the policies in the GMSF. 
 
Local Plan 
The Publication Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and Designations (‘Local Plan’) was 
published on 27 January 2020 and comments were invited until 20 March 2020.  This is the version of the document 
that the city council would like to adopt and has been subject to a significant amount of public consultation in previous 
stages of its production. However, in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework the 
weight that can be given to the Local Plan overall is currently limited. The city council is in the process of considering 
the comments made to determine the extent to which there are unresolved objections to the policies in the Plan. 
Those policies with less significant (or no) objections will be capable of carrying more weight than those with 
significant unresolved objections. 
 
City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 
In addition, following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it is necessary to consider 
the weight which can be afforded to the policies of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (paragraph 213 
NPPF February 2019). 
 
In terms of this application it is considered that the relevant policies of the UDP can be afforded due weight for the 
purposes of decision making as the relevant criteria within the UDP policies applicable to the proposed development 
are consistent with the policies contained in the NPPF. 
 
Development Plan Policy 
 
Unitary Development Plan ST1 – Sustainable Urban Neighbourhoods 
This policy states that development will be required to contribute towards the creation and maintenance of sustainable 
urban neighbourhoods. 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES1 - Respecting Context 
This policy states that development will be required to respond to its physical context and respect the positive 
character of the local area in which it is situated and contribute towards a local identity and distinctiveness. 



 
 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES2 - Circulation and Movement 
This policy states that the design and layout of new development will be required to be fully accessible to all people, 
maximise the movement of pedestrians and cyclists through and around the site safely, be well related to public 
transport and local amenities and minimise potential conflicts between pedestrians, cyclists and other road users. 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES7 – Amenity of Users and Neighbours 
This policy states that all new development, alterations and extensions to existing buildings will be required to provide 
potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity in terms of space, sunlight, daylight, privacy, aspect and layout.  
Development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of occupiers or users 
of other development. 
 
Unitary Development Plan DES8 – Alterations and Extensions 
This policy states that planning permission will only be granted for alterations or extensions to existing buildings that 
respect the general scale, character, rhythm, proportions, details and materials of the original structure and 
complement the general character of the surrounding area. 
 
Unitary Development Plan H1 - Provision of New Housing Development 
This policy states that all new housing will contribute toward the provision of a balanced housing mix; be built of an 
appropriate density; provide a high quality residential environment; make adequate provision for open space; where 
necessary make a contribution to local infrastructure and facilities required to support the development; and be 
consistent with other policies of the UDP. 
 
Unitary Development Plan EN17 - Pollution Control 
This policy states that in areas where existing levels of pollution exceed local or national standards, planning 
permission will only be granted where the development incorporates adequate measures to ensure that there is no 
unacceptable risk or nuisance to occupiers, and that they are provided with an appropriate and satisfactory level of 
amenity. 
 
Unitary Development Plan A2 – Cyclists, Pedestrians and the Disabled 
This policy states that development proposals, road improvement schemes and traffic management measures will 
be required to make adequate provision for safe and convenient access by the disabled, other people with limited or 
impaired mobility, pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
Unitary Development Plan A8 - Impact of Development on Highway Network 
This policy states that development will not be permitted where it would i) have an unacceptable impact upon highway 
safety ii) cause an unacceptable restriction to the movement of heavy goods vehicles along Abnormal Load Routes. 
 
Unitary Development Plan A10 - Provision of Car, Cycle, Motorcycle Park 
This policy states that there should be adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in 
accordance with the Council’s minimum standards; maximum car parking standards should not be exceeded; and 
parking facilities should be provided consistent with the provision and maintenance of adequate standards of safety 
and security. 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
National  
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Local  
 
It is not considered that there are any local finance considerations that are material to the application. 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance – Housing 
The purpose of the guidance is to ensure that the residential development coming forward in Salford contributes to 
establishing and maintaining sustainable communities, tackles the specific housing and related issues that face 
Salford, and helps to deliver the vision and strategy of the UDP, the Housing Strategy and the Community Plan. 
 
 



 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Claremont and Weaste Neighbourhood Plan 
The Neighbourhood Plan sets out the vision for Claremont Weaste for the next 15-20 years. It sets out what the area 
looks like now and how it might develop. 
 
Supplementary Planning Document – House Extensions 
This document contains a number of policies and standards to ensure that extensions within the curtilage of dwellings 
have a limited and acceptable impact on neighbouring residents; future residents of the application dwelling and that 
development makes a positive contribution to the local environment in terms of design. 
 
Appraisal  
 
Principle of Development 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the building from a Class C3 dwellinghouse to a 
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) with four bedrooms (Use Class C4). Class C4 allows for the use of a building 
by not more than six residents as an HMO.  
 
UDP Policy H1 sets out that all new housing developments are required to contribute towards a balanced mix of 
dwellings within the local area, provide a high-quality residential environment and provide an adequate level of 
amenity. The site is located within an area of the City in which there is an Article 4 Direction in place (relating to 
change of use from C3 to C4); the Direction was introduced in light of the concentration of HMOs in certain areas. 
The application therefore seeks planning permission for development which would otherwise have been permitted 
development (under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class L of the General Permitted Development Order). The issue of 
concentration and prevalence of HMOs forms a material consideration with respect to determination of this 
application. 
 
As at 23 October 2020, in Claremont Ward there were 57 mandatory licensed HMOs (those with five or more 
occupants forming two or more households). There is no data available on selectively licensed HMOs (those with 
less than five occupants) as none of the Council’s selective licensing areas extend into Claremont ward. Council tax 
records from March 2020 identify 4,623 registered properties within the ward. The total number of registered HMOs, 
as a proportion of the total number of residential properties in Claremont ward, was therefore 1.2%.  
 
Figure 4 below shows existing mandatory licensed HMOs within the immediate vicinity of the application site. There 
are no existing HMOs recorded on the mandatory licensing register on New Barton Street; there are five such 
properties in relatively close proximity to the application site, one on Stapleton Street and four on Claremont Road.  
 

 
Figure 4 



 
 
It is noted that there may be existing small HMOs on New Barton Street for which the change of use from a Class 
C3 dwelling was carried out under permitted development rights prior to the Article 4 direction coming into force (and 
it is noted that local residents have referred to a HMO at 2 New Barton Street) – no data is available to the LPA on 
the existence of such properties for this reason. There are no historic records of other planning applications for HMOs 
on New Barton Street, Saxby Street, Stapleton Street or Pomfret Street. 
 
Taking account of the relatively low numbers of registered HMO properties in Claremont Ward, and around Irlams o’ 
th’ Height in particular, and the dispersal of such properties, it is not considered that the development would result in 
a situation whereby the proportion of HMOs within the immediate or wider area would be so high as to have a 
demonstrable adverse effect on the supply of family housing in the area or result in an overconcentration of HMOs. 
Similarly, it is not considered that the proposal would adversely alter the character of the neighbourhood. 
 
The proposal will result in the loss of a single C3 dwellinghouse, however, it is not considered that this would have 
an adverse impact on the overall mix of dwellings and accommodation in the area or the supply of market and family 
housing in the vicinity of the site, taking account of the cumulative effects of other changes of use in the vicinity. The 
development would make a positive contribution towards meeting the housing needs of those persons requiring 
lower-cost rental accommodation within the City, which is not necessarily met by the existing supply of smaller 
terraced housing or apartments. 
 
Regard is to be had to the Claremont and Weaste Neighbourhood Plan; Section 5 of the Plan sets the objective to 
achieve “a good range of housing to ensure the area can accommodate families and other household types”. 
Statement 4, which relates to housing priorities, does not contain any measures relevant to consideration of change 
of use to a small HMO. Accordingly, the proposed development is not considered to conflict with the provisions of 
the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In light of the above considerations, the principle of the change of use to a Class C4 ‘small HMO’ is considered 
acceptable and the development would accord with the provisions of UDP Policy H1, the Claremont and Weaste 
Neighbourhood Plan and the relevant considerations of the NPPF. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on Neighbouring Dwellings 
 
The building is located within a predominantly residential area, and within a long terrace of properties generally 
comprised of Class C3 dwellings. The existing make-up of the building is as a two-bedroom dwelling. Class C4 HMOs 
are limited to a maximum occupation level of six persons, albeit the application proposal is for a four-bedroom layout 
and it is likely to be occupied by a maximum of four persons (also in accordance with the Council’s HMO Licensing 
Standards). Therefore, it is not considered that the proposed development would result in a significant intensification 
in the use of the site or an appreciable change in the nature and frequency of comings and goings such that it would 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. It is noted that the Council’s Environmental Consultant has raised 
no objections to the proposals, however there is a recommendation to attach a condition restricting noise generative 
construction works to a limited range of hours, in light of the site being located within a residential area. Given the 
operational development requiring planning permission is relatively small in scale, and matters of noise from 
construction are otherwise dealt with under the Environmental Protection Act and Control of Pollution Act, it is not 
considered that attaching such a condition would meet the ‘six tests’ set out under paragraph 55 of the NPPF; an 
informative for the applicant is recommended instead. 
 
The application includes for the construction of a single-storey rear extension which would project 1.13m to the rear, 
spanning nearly the full width of the existing outrigger save for a small offset from the shared boundary with 14 New 
Barton Street. The extension would replace an existing light-weight store, which has been constructed with a mono-
pitch roof with a ridge-line on the boundary with No. 14. The proposed extension would have a flat roof, and would 
be constructed to a height of 2.8m. The proposal would comply with Policy HE5 of the Council’s House Extensions 
SPD, which relates to single-storey rear extension depths. A single window would be installed in the side elevation 
of the extension, facing out into the rear yard. Regard is to be had to Policy HE2 of the House Extensions SPD; the 
existing brick wall on the boundary with 10 New Barton Street provides sufficient screening to prevent any impact on 
the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring property, and in any event the additional window replicates an 
existing inter-relationship, as it sits adjacent to an existing kitchen window which faces into the yard, and is therefore 
considered acceptable. 
 



 
 
The proposals also include for the erection of a cycle storage shed in the rear yard; the structure is similar in size to 
a typical garden shed or other storage structure and it is not considered that it would, by reason of its scale, size and 
siting, adversely impact on the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. 
 
It is not considered that the proposal would conflict with the relevant policies of the House Extensions Supplementary 
Planning Document, the provisions of UDP Policies DES7, DES8 or EN17, nor with the NPPF, with respect to the 
potential impact on neighbouring occupiers. 
 
Amenity Standards for Future Occupiers 
 
In respect of the standard of amenity to be afforded to future occupiers; the ground and first floor habitable rooms 
within the HMO would be provided with full windows to ensure adequate provision of daylight and a suitable outlook. 
The existing small rear yard does not comprise functional amenity space given the size constraint, however, this is 
typical of the surrounding terraced dwellings and the site is located close to both Oakwood Park (0.25km to the north-
west) and Lightoaks Park (0.2km to the south-west). The internal layout, with respect to the floor area of the bedrooms 
and kitchen/dining/living room, would meet with the Council’s Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) if 
the property is to be occupied by a maximum of four persons, which, although applicable for licensing purposes, 
comprises a material consideration and is considered a suitable comparative for considering the standard of amenity 
to be afforded through the planning process.  
 
It is not considered that there are any issues with respect to air quality, noise or contamination which would impact 
on the amenity or safety standards to be provided to future occupiers. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal 
would meet with the relevant requirements of UDP Policies H1 and DES7 and the NPPF. 
 
Design and Appearance 
 
The proposed rear extension would sit within the enclosed rear yard and views of the structure from public vantage 
points are therefore limited, as the retained boundary wall provides a significant visual screen. Regardless, the 
extension is considered to be an appropriate, subordinate addition to the dwelling, with respect to scale and massing. 
The proposed flat-roof construction does not match with the roof-form of the host property, but other examples of flat-
roof extensions are visible elsewhere to the rear of properties along New Barton Street and Stapleton Street. Given 
the limited visibility of the structure (only from the secure alleyway and the rear of neighbouring properties), this is 
considered acceptable. The blank rear wall would be largely screened by the existing boundary wall. 
 
The extension is to be constructed of facing brickwork and fenestration would be white uPVC, both to match the host 
dwelling – this is considered appropriate. A condition is recommended requiring materials to match the existing 
property, with the exception of the roof covering which is to be a rubber EDPM membrane. The proposed cycle shed 
is a metal enclosure, colour-treated green. Again, given the limited visibility and the siting to the rear of the property, 
this is considered acceptable. 
 
The proposed development would accord with Policies DES1 and DES8 of the UDP and the relevant considerations 
of the NPPF, with respect to design and appearance. 
 
Access, Highways Impact and Parking 
 
There is no space within the site to accommodate off-street parking for residents; this is the case for the occupiers 
of the existing C3 dwelling. There are no parking restrictions on either side of New Barton Street, or on the 
surrounding roads of Stapleton Street and Saxby Street and the interconnecting spurs. It is therefore the case that 
residents of the proposed development would seek to park on the surrounding roads. HMOs generally attract 
occupiers with lower than average levels of car ownership in comparison to typical C3 residential uses. The Council 
does not have a specific standard for car parking provision for HMO uses, with each development to be assessed on 
a case-by-case basis. The Local Highway Authority (LHA) has reviewed the application and considers that although 
the development may attract additional on-street parking, given the scale of the development it would not result in a 
‘severe’ impact on the local highway network (with reference to the relevant test set out under paragraph 109 of the 
NPPF), although it is noted that existing levels of on-street parking in the area, as in all areas with a significant 
proportion of terraced housing, are high. 
 
The site is within a sustainable location, in light of the proximity (60m) to the Irlams o’ th’ Height Neighbourhood 
Centre, which contains a range of local shops and services. The site is also close (180m) to the local bus interchange 
on Bolton Road, which provides access to regular services to Bolton, Salford Precinct, Swinton, Walkden and the 



 
 
City Centre (services 8, 36, 37, 38, 74, and 75), placing frequent public transport connections within around a 5 
minute walk for future residents.  
 
In addition, the applicant has proposed the provision of a secure cycle store in the rear yard, to provide storage for 
two bicycles. This would assist in facilitating uptake of active and sustainable methods of travel amongst future 
occupiers, providing a viable alternative to private car use and ownership - the site is near to the segregated cycle 
lane which provides a strategic cycle link, along Bolton Road to the south-east, into the City Centre. The LHA 
considers the type and extent of cycle storage provision to be acceptable, subject to inclusion of a floor-stand, rather 
than a vertical racking system – this is required by a condition recommended below. 
 
In respect of servicing of the development, it is noted that at present bins for the property are stored to the rear, in 
the yard area. There would be no change in respect of the method of bin storage; storage in a private rear yard, with 
access to the secure alleyway to move bins to the street for collection, is acceptable.  
 
In light of the above factors, the proposal is considered to accord with UDP Policies A8 and A10 and the relevant 
considerations of the NPPF. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The application site is located within a sustainable location, within an existing residential area and near to a wide 
range of shops, services and facilities. It is not considered that the development would result in an over-concentration 
of HMOs within the immediate or wider area, such as to have a demonstrable adverse effect on the supply of family 
housing or have significant adverse implications on the provision of a balance and mix of dwellings. The design and 
appearance of the proposed extension is acceptable and it is not considered that the proposed operational 
development nor the change of use itself would detrimentally impact on the amenity of surrounding neighbours. The 
development would likely lead to an increase in on-street parking in the immediately surrounding streets but it is not 
considered that the impacts on the highway network would be severe, and it is acknowledged that future residents 
would benefit from ease of access to sustainable public transport.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to accord with the provisions of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan, 
the relevant Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance and the NPPF; the recommendation is therefore that 
planning permission is granted. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
- Site Location Plan and Proposed Site Plan ref. 12NBSS/200/BR 
- Proposed Plan Layouts ref. 12NBSS/202/BR 
- Existing and Proposed Elevations and Section ref. 12NBSS/203/BR 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No part of the development shall be occupied until such time as the secure cycle storage within the rear yard 

of the property, as detailed on approved plan ref. 12NBSS/202/BR, has been constructed on site and made 
available for use. Notwithstanding any detail shown on the approved plans, the cycle store shall be fitted with 
a floor-based racking system, such as Sheffield stands. The cycle storage shall be retained as installed 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of ensuring sufficient provision of cycle storage for residents in order to facilitate and 
encourage active travel in accordance with Policies A2 and A10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

4. The materials used in the construction of the single-storey rear extension hereby approved must be of a 
similar appearance to those used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building, with the exception 
of the roof which shall be a rubber EDPM flat-roof membrane. 



 
 

 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with 
Policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Notes to Applicant  
 
The developer's attention is drawn to the recommendations of the LPA's Environmental Consultant -  
All noise generative construction works should be restricted to the following hours: 0800-1800 Monday to Friday and 
0900-1400 on Saturdays. No noise generative construction works should take place on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
Quieter activities such as internal decorations, electrical work or plumbing may be carried on outside the above hours. 
 
 

 
 


